NCAA RECORDS

NCAA DIVISION 1 RECORDS (N THE TOP TEN)
CONSECUTIVE VICTORIES - PITCHING

TEAM RECORDS

PITCHING-CONSECUTIVE SCORELESS INNINGS

Career

50 Rebecca Aase Feb. 25, 1991-April 24, 1993

AT-BATS

Player Year Cl. G AB
Serita Brooks 2000 Jr. 78 247
STOLEN BASES IN A SEASON

Player Year Cl. G AB
Daniel Cox 1999 Sr. 66 73
Shamalene Wilson 1996 Sr. 72 69
Myssi Calkins 1997  Sr. 65 61
Myssi Calkins 1996  Jr. 72 54

GAMES-PITCHING

Player Year Cl. G
Leslie Malerich 2000 So. 58

WINNING PERCENTAGE

Player Year cl. wW L Pct.
Rebecca Aase 1992 So. 28 0 1.00
SHUTOUTS

Player Year Cl. Sho

Toni Gutierrez 1992 Jr. 23

STRIKEOUT RATIO

Player Year Cl. SO IP Avg.
Tina Kyler 1984 Jr. 224 1351 116

[INDIVIDUAL CAREER RECORDS |
BATTING - GAMES

Player Year G

Myssi Calkins 1994-97 265
STOLEN BASES

Player Year G SB
Myssi Calkins 1994-97 262 161

Shamalene Wilson ~ 1993-96 262 161

[ANNUAL INDIVIDUAL CHAMPIONS]
STOLEN-BASE PERCENTAGE

Player Year G SB SBA Pct.
Shamalene Wilson ~ 1993-96 262 161 173 .931
HOME RUNS

Player CI. G No.  Avg.
Tiffany Daniels So. 64 10 .16
STOLEN BASES PER GAME

Player Cl. G SB SBA  Avg.
Danielle Cox Sr. 66 73 82 111

STOLEN BASES

Player Year Cl. G SB SBA  Avg.
Shamalene Wilson 1996 Sr. 72 69 72 .96

Daniel Cox 1999 Sr. 66 73 82 111
STRIKEOUT RATIO

Player Year Cl. G P SO Avg.
Tina Kyler 1984 Jr. 20 1351 224 116
Julie Larsen 1985 Fr. 21 122.0 175 10.0

124 Florida State University Feb. 20-March 19, 1993\

[SINGLE GAME RECORDS]
STRIKEOUTS

Team vs. Opponent No. Date
Florida St. vs. Southern Miss (15inn.) 28  March 10, 1984

[SEASON RECORDS|

HITS

Team Year G Hits

Florida State 1995 73 628

VICTORIES

Team Year G L T Pct.
Florida State 1991 62 12 0 .838
PITCHING-STRIKEOUT RATIO

Team Year SSO P Avg.
Florida State 1984 393 2872 9.6
FIELDING PERCENTAGE

Team Year TC PO A E  Pct
Florida State 1993 1,837 1,280 512 45 .976

|[ANNUAL STATISTICAL TEAM CHAMPION]|

HITS

Team Year G W L T AB Hits  Avg.
Florida State 1992 73 63 9 0 1,842 580 .315
RUNS

Team Year G W L T Runs Avg.
Florida State 1992 73 63 9 0 364 5.06
HOME RUNS PER GAME

Team Year G W L T HR Avg.
Florida State 1989 53 39 14 0 17 .32
STOLEN BASES

Team Year G W L T SB SBA Avg.
Florida State 1996 72 51 21 0 160 171 2.22
ERA

Team Year W L e R ER ERA
Florida State 2001 58 12 0 474175 48 .71

NCAA - ALL DIVISIONS OVERALL RECORDS

|COLLIGATE-SEASON RECORDS|

STOLEN BASES

Player Year Cl G SB
Danielle Cox 1999 Sr. 66 73
Shamalene Wilson 1996 Sr. 72 69

PITCHING

Player Year Cl G

Leslie Malerich 2000 So. 58
WINNING PERCENTAGE

Player Year CI W L Pct
RebeccaAase 1992 So. 28 0 1.00
STRIKEOUT RATIO

Player Year Cl SO [P Avg.
Tina Kyler 1984 Jr. 224 1351 116

[ COLLIGATE-CAREER RECORDS |
BATTING - GAMES

Player Years G

Myssi Calkins ~ 1994-97 265

STOLEN BASES

Player Years G SB
Myssi Calkins 1994-97 265 185

Shamalene Wilson 1993-96 262 161
PITCHING: EARNED RUN AVERAGE

Player Years G W-L P R ER ERA
Toni  1990-93 104 74-22 651 79 44 47
Gutierrez

NCAA COACHING RECORDS

ALL-DIVISIONS COACHING
RECORDS WINNINGEST
COACHES OF ALL-TIME

BY PERCENTAGE

Coach Years W L T Pct
JoAnne Graf 18 894 271 6 .766
BY VICTORIES

Coach Years W L T Pct

JoAnne Graf 18 894 271 6 .766

DIVISION 1 COACHING
RECORDS WINNINGEST
ACTIVE COACHES

BY PERCENTAGE

Coach Years W L T Pct
JoAnne Graf 18 894 271 6 .766

BY VICTORIES
Coach Years W L T Pct
JoAnne Graf 18 894 271 6 .766

DIVISION 1 COACHING

RECORDS WINNINGEST
COACHES ALL-TIME
BY PERCENTAGE

Coach Years W L [IEct:
JoAnne Graf 18 894 271 6 .766

BY VICTORIES
Coach Years W L T Pct
JoAnne Graf 18 894 271 6 .766
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INDIVIDUAL RECORDS

YEARLY LEADERS-OFFENSIVE (SINCE 1984)

Batting Average
1984 Greta Bahn 331
1985 Greta Bahn 274
1986 Carolyn Fiero .352
1987 Tiffany Daniels .391
1988 Tiffany Daniels .340
1989 Tiffany Daniels .350
1990 Penny Siqueiros 313
Leslie Barton .313
1991 Penny Siqueiros .329
1992 Penny Siqueiros .381
1993 Susan Buttery 377
1994 Shamalene Wilson .380
1995 Cindy Lawton .383
1996 Shamalene Wilson 402
1997 Myssi Calkins 374
1998 Dana Bailey .342
1999 Danielle Cox 432
2000 Serita Brooks 401
2001 Brandi Stuart .361
Runs
1984 Greta Bahn 36
1985 Greta Bahn 35
1986 Barbara Gillespie 24
1987 Tiffany Daniels 63
1988 Tiffany Daniels 39
1989 Tiffany Daniels 35
1990 Christy Larsen 30
1991 Susan Buttery 43
1992 Susan Buttery 59
1993 Susan Buttery 58
1994 Shamalene Wilson 55
1995 Shamalene Wilson 55
1996 Shamalene Wilson 72
1997 Myssi Calkins 55
1998 Kristy Hull 42
1999 Danielle Cox 52
2000 Serita Brooks 54
2001 Serita Brooks 58
Hits
1984 Greta Bahn 39
1985 Greta Bahn 54
1986 Carolyn Fiero 42
1987 Tiffany Daniels 79
1988 Tiffany Daniels 55
1989 Tiffany Daniels 56
1990 Penny Siqueiros 56
1991 Penny Siqueiros 71
1992 Susan Buttery 84
1993 Susan Buttery 78
1994 Shamalene Wilson 81
1995 Cindy Lawton 87
Kristy Hull
1996 Shamalene Wilson 92
1997 Myssi Calkins 82
1998 Dana Bailey 69
1999 Danielle Cox 98
2000 Serita Brooks 99
2001 Brandi Stuart 73
Doubles
1984 Teresa Collins 7
1985 Greta Bahn 4
1986 Carolyn Fiero 5
1987 Carolyn Fiero 6
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1988 Christy Larsen 5
1989 Tiffany Daniels 8
1990 Christy Larsen 7
1991 Penny Siqueiros 7
1992 Leslie Barton 11
1993 Leslie Barton 8
Lisa Davidson
1994 Lisa Davidson 10
Shamalene Wilson
1995 Cindy Lawton 16
1996 Jesse McGregor 9
1997 Wendy Braye 11
1998 Corrie Williams 14
1999 Christy Cerecedes 12
2000 Teresa Edenfield 11
Natalie Bennett 11
2001 Monique Marier 14
Jessica van der Linden 14
Triples
1984 Greta Bahn 6
1985 Laurie Holler 9
1986 Carolyn Fiero 5
1987 Tiffany Daniels 11
1988 Tiffany Daniels 6
1989 Christy Larsen 4
1990 Leslie Barton 3
Toni Gutierrez
Julie Rice
1991 Penny Siqueiros 5
1992 Susan Buttery 9
1993 Lisa Davidson 9
1994 Shamalene Wilson 9
1995 Shamalene Wilson 11
1996 Shamalene Wilson 7
1997 Misty Molin 4
1998 Danielle Cox 4
1999 Christy Cerecedes 5
Kimmy Carter 5
2000 Serita Brooks 8
2001 Serita Brooks 5
Home Runs
1984 Teresa Collins 7
1985 Wendy Rogers 5
1986 Carolyn Fiero 6

1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994

BOLD = CURRENT SEMINOLE

Tiffany Daniels
Tiffany Daniels
Tiffany Daniels
Leslie Barton

Susan Buttery
Lisa Davidson
Leslie Barton

Lisa Davidson

o
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1995 Shamalene Wilson 5
1996 Shamalene Wilson 3
1997 Wendy Braye 4
1998 Corrie Williams 3
1999 Danielle Cox 2
2000 Teresa Edenfield 4
2001 Monique Marier 6
Runs Batted In
1984 Greta Bahn 25
Teresa Collins
1985 Wendy Rogers 31
1986 Carolyn Fiero 25
1987 Tiffany Daniels 41
1988 Lori Crouse 33
1989 Tiffany Daniels 28
1990 Penny Siqueiros 23
1991 Penny Siqueiros 31
1992 Penny Siqueiros 49
1993 Leslie Barton 47
1994 Shamalene Wilson 36
1995 Cindy Lawton 46
1996 Shamalene Wilson 45
1997 Misty Molin 38
1998 Corrie Williams 40
1999 Kimmy Carter 21
2000 Teresa Edenfield 46
2001 Monigue Marier 41
Stolen Bases
1984 Sunnie O’'Neal 11
1985 Greta Bahn 15
Barbara Gillespie
1986 Greta Bahn 20
1987 Tiffany Daniels 23
1988 Christy Larsen 12
1989 Tiffany Daniels 25
1990 Jodie Bullock 7
1991 Tina Getherall 11
1992 Leslie Barton 35
1993 Shamalene Wilson 25
1994 Myssi Calkins 44
1995 Shamalene Wilson 39
1996 Shamalene Wilson 69
1997 Myssi Calkins 61
1998 Dana Bailey 27
1999 Danielle Cox 73
2000 Serita Brooks 42
Brandi Stuart 42
2001 Serita Brooks 55
Bases on Balls
1984 Greta Bahn 21
1985 Greta Bahn 25
1986 Laurie Holler 24
1987 Tiffany Daniels 39
1988 Tiffany Daniels 26
1989 Tiffany Daniels 24
1990 Jodie Bullock 17
1991 Susan Buttery 23
1992 Leslie Barton 29
1993 Lisa Davidson 28
1994 Jen Olow 23
1995 Wendy Braye 22
1996 Kristy Hull 20
1997 Windy Weltz 30



INDIVIDUAL RECORDS

1998 Christy Cerecedes 30
1999 Christy Cerecedes 24
Corrie Williams 24

2000 Kimmy Carter 29
2001 Serita Brooks 32

Sacrifice Hits
1984 Tina Kyler 11
1985 Tina Kyler 17
1986 Karyn Palgut 13
1987 Lynn Steele 18
1988 Kari Keith 14
1989 Kelly Flaczinski 17
1990 Shannan Mitchem 18
1991 Kelly Flaczinski 15
Tina Getherall

1992 Shannan Mitchem 25
1993 Shamalene Wilson 17
1994 Myssi Calkins 21
1995 Windy Weltz 16
1996 Kristy Hull 18
1997 Windy Weltz 25
1998 Kristy Hull 21
1999 Jesse McGregor 23
2000 Natalie Bennett 21
19

2001

Kimmy Carter

YEARLY LEADERS-PITCHING (SINCE 1984)

Appearances

1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001

Tina Kyler

Tina Kyler

Julie Larsen

Julie Larsen

Julie Larsen

Debbie DeJohn
Debbie DeJohn
Christy Larsen

Toni Gutierrez

Marla Looper

Marla Looper

Renee Espinoza
Renee Espinoza
Kristy Fuentes

Stacy Venable
Jennifer White-Stokes
Leslie Malerich
Leslie Malerich
Jennifer White-Stokes

23

. SEMINOLES 2002

Innings Pitched
1984 Tina Kyler 157
1985 Tina Kyler 182
1986 Julie Larsen 225
1987 Julie Larsen 237
1988 Julie Larsen 174
1989 Debbie DeJohn 223
1990 Debbie DeJohn 225
1991 Christy Larsen 275
1992 Toni Gutierrez 285
1993 Marla Looper 165.2
1994 Marla Looper 191.1
1995 Renee Espinoza 221.1
1996 Renee Espinoza 253.0
1997 Kristy Fuentes 310.0
1998 Jennifer White-Stokes 215.1
1999 Jennifer White-Stokes 214.2
2000 Leslie Malerich 323.0
2001 Leslie Malerich 205.1
Wins
1984 Shelley Berube 18
1985 Julie Larsen 18
1986 Julie Larsen 25
1987 Julie Larsen 25
Debbie DeJohn
1988 Debbie DeJohn 18
1989 Debbie DeJohn 22
1990 Debbie DeJohn 25
1991 Christy Larsen 33
1992 Toni Gutierrez 35
1993 Marla Looper 20
1994 Marla Looper 21
1995 Renee Espinoza 26
1995 Renee Espinoza 30
1997 Kristy Fuentes 32
1998 Jennifer White-Stokes 26
1999 Jennifer White-Stokes 16
2000 Leslie Malerich 35
2001 Leslie Malerich 26
Strikeouts
1984 Tina Kyler 248
1985 Tina Kyler 209
1986 Julie Larsen 271
1987 Julie Larsen 224
1988 Julie Larsen 164
1989 Christy Larsen 166
1990 Christy Larsen 201
1991 Christy Larsen 307
1992 Toni Gutierrez 295
1993 Marla Looper 143
1994 Marla Looper 167
1995 Renee Espinoza 212
1996 Renee Espinoza 220
1997 Kristy Fuentes 240
1998 Jennifer White-Stokes 123
1999 Jennifer White-Stokes 164
2000 Leslie Malerich 243
2001 Leslie Malerich 160
Earned Run Average
1984 Shelley Berube 0.22
1985 Julie Larsen 0.29
1986 Julie Larsen 0.37
1987 Debbie DeJohn 0.51
1988 Christy Larsen 0.90

1989 Debbie DeJohn 0.53
1990 Toni Gutierrez 0.14
1991 Toni Gutierrez 0.59
1992 Toni Gutierrez 0.47
1993 Marla Looper 0.42
1994 Marla Looper 1.10
1995 Renee Espinoza 1.33
1996 Renee Espinoza 0.83
1997 Kristy Fuentes 1.15
1998 Jennifer White-Stokes 1.37
1999 Stacy Venable 1.04
2000 Leslie Malerich 1.21
2001 Jennifer White-Stokes 0.63
Bases on Balls
1984 Shelley Berube 16
1985 Julie Larsen 30
1986 Roxanne Hantelmann 18
1987 Debbie DeJohn 56
1988 Debbie DeJohn 32
1989 Debbie DeJohn 35
1990 Christy Larsen 22
1991 Toni Gutierrez 38
1992 Toni Gutierrez 54
1993 Toni Gutierrez 28
1994 Marla Looper 39
1995 Kristy Fuentes 71
1996 Niki Zenger 47
1997 Kristy Fuentes 83
1998 Stacy Venable 65
1999 Jennifer White-Stokes 51
2000 Leslie Malerich 72
2001 Jennifer White-Stokes 40
Hits
1984 Shelley Berube 33
1985 Tina Kyler 63
1986 Roxanne Hantelmann 65
1987 Julie Larsen 114
Debbie DeJohn 114
1988 Christy Larsen 54
1989 Christy Larsen 83
1990 Christy Larsen 57
1991 Toni Gutierrez 87
1992 Rebecca Aase 96
1993 Rebecca Aase 66
1994 Rebecca Aase 108
1995 Renee Espinoza 142
1996 Niki Zenger 124
1997 Kristy Fuentes 214
1998 Stacy Venable 179
1999 Jennifer White-Stokes 177
2000 Leslie Malerich 222
2001 Leslie Malerich 119
Runs
1984 Shelley Berube 10
1985 Julie Larsen 10
1986 Roxanne Hantelmann 17
1987 Julie Larsen 41
Debbie DeJohn
1988 Christy Larsen 25
1989 Debbie DeJohn 33
1990 Christy Larsen 17
1991 Toni Gutierrez 22
1992 Rebecca Aase 31
1993 Rebecca Aase 16
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INDIVIDUAL RECORDS

Toni Gutierrez Stolen Bases Innings Pitched
1994 Rebecca Aase 43 Myssi Calkins 185 1994-97 Debbie DeJohn 798 1987-90
1995 Renee Espinoza 55 Shamalene Wilson 161 1993-96 Julie Larsen 759 1985-88
1996 Renee Espinoza 51 Serita Brooks 97 2000-01 Jen White-Stokes 756.1  1998-01
1997 Kristy Fuentes 67 Danielle Cox 73 1998-99 Kristy Fuentes 698.1  1994-97
1998 Stacy Venable 68 Leslie Barton 66 1990-93 Toni Gutierrez 651 1990-93
1999 Leslie Malerich 62 Tiffany Daniels 61 1986-89 Christy Larsen 604 1988-91
2000 Leslie Malerich 84 Dana Bailey 60 1996-99 Wins
2001 Jennifer White-Stokes 27 Kristy Hull 51 1995-98 Debbie DeJohn 90 1987-90
Greta Bahn 41 1984-86 Julie Larsen 85 1985-89
Games Bases on Balls ~ Christy Larsen 77 1988-91
Kristy Hull 281 1995-98 Lisa Davidson 114 1991-94 Toni Gutierrez 74 1990-93
Tami Post 277 1996-99 Tiffany Daniels 92 1986-89 Jen White-Stokes 74 1998-01
Myssi Calkins 271 1994-97 Kristy Hull 72 1995-98 Strikeouts
Jesse McGregor 267 1996-99 Corrie Williams 71 1996-99 Julie Larsen 834 1985-88
Shamalene Wilson 262 1993-96 Leslie Barton 70 1990-93 Christy Larsen 758 1988-91
Wendy Braye 259 1994-97 Windy Weltz 65 1994-97 Toni Gutierrez 648 1990-93
Shannan Mitchem 258 1989-92 Runs Batted In ~ Kristy Fuentes 501 1994-97
Susan Buttery 256 1990-93 Leslie Barton 131 1990-93 Jen White-Stokes 483 1998-01
AtBats  Kristy Hull 114 1995-98 Shutouts
Shamalene Wilson 846 1993-96 Shamalene Wilson 112 1993-96 Christy Larsen 52 1988-91
Kristy Hull 821 1995-98 Penny Siqueiros 110 1989-92 Toni Gutierrez 51 1990-93
Susan Buttery 767 1990-93 Tiffany Daniels 103 1986-89 Julie Larsen 50 1985-88
Myssi Calkins 764 1994-97 Corrie Williams 99 1996-99 Debbie DeJohn 43 1987-90
Jesse McGregor 750 1996-99 Misty Molin 97 1995-98 Rebecca Aase 43 1991-94
Leslie Barton 695 1990-93 Earned Run Average
Christy Larsen 687 1988-91 * ACC CELEBRATION Shelley Berube 0.38 1984-85
Wendy Braye 686 1994-97 L& Toni Gutierrez 0.47 1990-93
Runs Tina Kyler 0.50 1984-85
Shamalene Wilson 223 1993-96 Rebecca Aase 0.65 1991-93
Susan Buttery 170 1990-93 Marla Looper 0.78 1993-94
Myssi Calkins 166 1994-97 Rebecca Aase 0.84 1991-94
Kristy Hull 155 1995-98
Tiffany Daniels 148 1986-89 Victories
Leslie Barton 131 1990-93 Most in a Season
Hits 63, 1992 (63-9)
Shamalene Wilson 310 1993-96 Streaks
Kristy Hull 155 1995-98 Longest Winning Streak
Myssi Calkins 253 1994-97 32, 1985 (March 4th to March 26th)
Susan Buttery 245 1990-93 Longest Losing Streak
Penny Siqueiros 219 1989-92 8, 2000 (March 4th to March 11th)
Leslie Barton 216 1990-93 i ; 4 Winning Percentage
Jesse McGregor 205 1996-99 ) Highest in Season
Doubles Batting Average .875, 1984 and 1992
Wendy Braye 35 1994-97 Shamalene Wilson .366 1993-96 Shutouts
Corrie Williams 38 1996-99 Danielle Cox .366 1998-99 Fewest Times Shutout in Season
Lisa Davidson 27 1991-94 Cindy Lawton .358 1994-95 2, 1997 (65 Games),
Cindy Lawton 25 1994-95 Tiffany Daniels .356 1986-89 2, 1995 (61 Games)
Misty Molin 25 1995-98 Staci Brandon .351 2000-01 Most Times Shutout in Season
Jesse McGregor 24 1996-99 Kristy Hull .335 1995-98 10, 1994
Triples  Serita Brooks 351 2000-01 Longest Streak Without Being Shutout
Shamalene Wilson 30 1993-96 Brandi Stuart .349 2000-01 46, 1984
Tiffany Daniels 21 1986-89 Most Recorded in Season
Lisa Davidson 19 1991-94 Games 41,1992
Leslie Barton 17 1990-93 Jen White-Stokes 135 1998-01
Susan Buttery 16 1990-93 Kristy Fuentes 125 1994-97
Home Runs  Debbie DeJohn 121 1987-90
Tiffany Daniels 24 1986-89 Julie Larsen 113 1985-88
Lisa Davidson 19 1991-94 Christy Larsen 107 1988-91
Shamalene Wilson 16 1993-96 Toni Gutierrez 104 1990-93
Leslie Barton 14 1990-93
Susan Buttery 10 1990-93
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INDIVIDUAL RECORDS

Most Consecutive 17,1993 Innings Pitched
Consecutive Scoreless Innings Pitched Most in Season 534.2, 2000
124 2/3, 1993 (78 games)
Most by Opponents 521.1, 2000
Runs (78 games)
Most in Game No Hitters

17 vs. FAMU, 1987
Most Allowed in Game

16 vs. Auburn, 2000
Largest Winning Margin

17 vs. FAMU, 1987
Largest Losing Margin

15 vs. Arizona, 1995
Most in Season

364, 1992
Most Allowed in a Season
182, 2000
Hits
Most in Season 628, 1995
Most Allowed in Season 442, 1998
Doubles
Most in Season 93, 2001
Most Allowed in Season 69, 1998
Triples
Most in Season 33, 1994
Most Allowed in Season 23, 1994
Home Runs
Most in Season 23, 1992
Most Allowed in Season 23, 1997
Runs Batted In
Most in Season 288, 1992
Batting Average
Highest in Season 316, 1995
(628-1985)
Highest Allowed in Season
242, 1998
Stolen Bases
Most in Season 160, 1996
(72 games)
Most Allowed in Season 53, 1991
(58 attempts)
Putouts
Most in Season 1,604;2000
(78 games)
Assists
Most in Season 804, 2000
(78 games)
Errors
Most in Season 98, 1996
(72 games)
Most by Opponents in Season
155, 1995
Fielding Percentage
Highest in Season 976, 1993

Most in Season 8, 1986 (49 games)

Earned Run Average

Lowest in Season 0.37, 1984
(18 ER-339.2 IP)
Highest in Season 1.69, 2000

(129 ER-534.2 IP)
Most Games Played:
Kimmy Carter, 78, 2000
Brandy Stuart, 78, 2000
Serita Brooks, 78, 2000
Natalie Bennett, 78, 2000

At Bats: Serita Brooks, 247, 2000
Runs: Shamalene Wilson, 72, 1996
Hits: Serita Brooks, 99, 2000
Doubles: Cindy Lawton,16, 1995
Triples: Tiffany Daniels, 11, 1987;

Shamalene Wilson, 11, 1995
Home Runs: Tiffany Daniels, 10, 1987
RBIs: Penny Siqueiros,49, 1992
Walks: Tiffany Daniels, 39, 1987
Strikeouts: Teresa Edenfield, 49, 2000
Batting Average:

Shamalene Wilson, .402, 1996
Danielle Cox, 73
(82 attempts), 1999

COACH GRAF AND DANIELLE COX

Stolen Bases:

. SEMINOLES 2002

|61 iames'

Pitching Appearances
Most in Season 78, 2000

Sacrifices: Shannon Mitchem, 25, 1992
Putouts: Becky Wallace, 498, 2000
Assists: Cindy Lawton, 189, 1995
Errors: Jesse McGregor, 34, 1996
Fielding Pct.:  Julie Rice, 1.000

(320 chances), 1990
Appearances: Leslie Malerich, 58, 2000

Games Started:

Leslie Malerich, 41, 2000

Wins: Toni Gutierrez, 35, 1992
Leslie Malerich, 35, 2000
Losses: Jennifer White 16, 1999

Runs (Most):  Leslie Malerich, 84, 2000
No Hitters (Most):
Jessica van der Linden 3, 2001
Julie Larsen, 10, 1985;
Shelley Berube, 10, 1984;
Rebecca Aase, 10, 1994
Earned Runs (Most):

Leslie Malerich, 56, 2000
Earned Runs (Least):

Toni Gutierrez, 1,

(in 50 innings)1990

Runs (Least):

Hits (Most): Leslie Malerich, 222,

(in 323 innings) 2000
Walks (Most):  Kristy Fuentes, 83, 1997
Walks (Least):  Toni Gutierrez, 10, 1990
Strikeouts: Christy Larsen, 307, 1991
Hit Batsmen: Leslie Malerich, 26, 2000

Earned Run Average:

Toni Gutierrez, 0.14,

1990, (50 innings)
Most Doubles Allowed:

Kristy Fuentes, 36, 1997

Leslie Malerich, 36, 2000
Most Triples Allowed:

Rebecca Aase, 11, 1994
Most Home Runs Allowed:

K. Fuentes, S. Venable,

11, 1997
Most Consecutive Victories:

Rebecca Aase, 50,

Feb, 15, 1991 - April 24, 1993
Best Win Percentage:

1.000 Rebecca Aase,

1992, (28-0)
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HONORS AND AWARDS

ALL-REGION

1982

1984

1985
1986

1987
1988

1989
1990

1992

1993

1994

1995
1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

ALL-ATLANTIC COAST CONFERENCE

1992
1993

1994
1995

Darby Cottle, Toney Donaldson, Natalie Drouin,

Susan Painter, Toni Robinette, Kelly Shaw, Jan Sikes
Greta Bahn, Laurie Holler - 1st team

Teresa Collins - 2nd team

Greta Bahn, Laurie Holler, Tina Kyler, Julie Larsen

Carolyn Fiero, Julie Larsen - 1st team

Laurie Holler - 2nd team

Tiffany Daniels, Carolyn Fiero, Julie Larsen - 1st team
Tiffany Daniels, Christy Larsen - 1st team

Julie Larsen - 2nd team

Debbie DeJohn, Christy Larsen, Lori Crouse - 1st team
Christy Larsen, Penny Siqueiros - 1st team

Debbie DeJohn, Julie Rice - 2nd team

Susan Buttery, Toni Gutierrez - 1st team

Leslie Adams - 2nd team

Leslie Barton - honorable mention

Lisa Davidson, Marla Looper - 1st team

Marla Looper, Laurie Shepard, Shamalene Wilson - 1st team
Rebecca Aase, Lisa Davidson, Cindy Lawton - 2nd team
Renee Espinoza, Kristy Hull, Shamalene Wilson - 1st team
Myssi Calkins, Renee Espinoza, Shamalene Wilson - 1st team
Kristy Hull - 2nd team

Myssi Calkins - 2nd team

Kristy Fuentes - 3rd team

Dana Bailey, Corrie Williams - 1st Team

Christy Cerecedes, Kristy Hull, Jennifer White - 2nd Team
Danielle Cox - 1st team

Christy Cercedes - 2nd team

Staci Brandon, Serita Brooks - 1st team

Leslie Malerich - 2nd team

Leslie Malerich, Jennifer White-Stokes, Robyn Gauger - 1st team
Serita Brooks, Brandi Stuart, Kimmy Carter - 2nd team

Rebecca Aase, Leslie Adams, Susan Buttery
Rebecca Aase, Leslie Barton, Susan Buttery, Lisa Davidson,
Toni Gutierrez, Marla Looper
Lisa Davidson, Marla Looper, Shamalene Wilson
Wendy Braye, Renee Espinoza, Kristy Fuentes, Cindy Lawton, Misty Molin,
Laurie Shepard, Shamalene Wilson, Niki Zenger
1996 Myssi Calkins, Renee Espinoza, Shamalene Wilson
1997 Wendy Braye, Myssi Calkins, Kristy Fuentes,
Kristy Hull, Misty Molin
1998 Dana Bailey, Kristy Hull, Jesse
McGregor, Stacy Venable
1999 Danielle Cox, Stacy Venable
2000 Staci Brandon, Serita Brooks, Leslie Malerich,
‘ Brandi Stuart
2001 Serita Brooks, Robyn Gauger, Leslie Malerich, Brandi
Stuart, Jessica van der Linden
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FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY

ALL-TOURNAMENT TEAMS

1981

1982

1983

1983

NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS

Charlotte Cates, Darby Cottle, Natalie Drouin, Carol 0’Domski,
Susan Painter

FLORIDA INVITATIONAL

Charlotte Cates, Darby Cottle, Jan Sikes

SOUTH FLORIDA INVITATIONAL

Darby Cottle, Pat Mangan, Carol O’'Domski, Venus Ross,

Jan Sikes

NORTH CAROLINA STATE INVITATIONAL
Charlotte Cates, Darby Cottle, Toni Robinette, Venus Ross
AIAW REGION Il

Darby Cottle, Natalie Drouin, Cathy Gooding,

Carol O’Domski, Venus Ross

FLORIDA STATE INVITATIONAL

Darby Cottle, Cathy Gooding, Susan Painter, Toni Robinette
SOUTH FLORIDA INVITATIONAL

Darby Cottle, Toney Donaldson, Cathy Gooding

NORTH CAROLINA STATE INVITATIONAL
Darby Cottle, Toney Donaldson, Natalie Drouin, Susan Painter,
Jan Sikes, Sandie Williams

REGIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS

Darby Cottle, Toney Donaldson, Cathy Gooding, Susan Painter,
Toni Robinette, Kelly Shaw, Jan Sikes

NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS

Darby Cottle, Susan Painter, Toni Robinette, Linda Tyrrell,
Sandie Williams

FLORIDA INVITATIONAL

Cathy Gooding, LeAnn Harrell, Kelly Tillman

SOUTH FLORIDA INVITATIONAL

Darby Cottle, Toney Donaldson, LeAnn Harrell, Carla Long
FLORIDA STATE INVITATIONAL

Teresa Collins, Toney Donaldson, Cathy Gooding, LeAnn Harrell
NORTH CAROLINA STATE INVITATIONAL
Theresa Collins, Darby Cottle (MVP), LeAnn Harrell, Carla Long,
Cricket Olafson, Sunnie O’'Neal, Susan Painter



1984

1985

1986

1987

1988

1989

1990

1991

1992

1993

1994

STATE CHAMPIONSHIPS

Darby Cottle, LeAnn Harrell, Susan Painter

NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS

Darby Cottle, Toney Donaldson, LeAnn  Harrell, Carla Long,
Cricket Olafson, Susan Painter

LADY SEMINOLE INVITATIONAL

Shelley Berube, Cathy Gooding, Tina Kyler (MVP), Leslie Miller,
Susan Painter

LADY FLAME INVITATIONAL

Teresa Collins, Tina Kyler

LADY SEMINOLE INVITATIONAL

Greta Bahn, Laurie Holler, Wendy Rogers

SOUTH CAROLINA INVITATIONAL

Amy Snider

FLORIDA COLLEGIATE CHAMPIONSHIP
Greta Bahn, Shelley Berude, Tina Kyler, Leslie Miller (MVP),
Wendy Rogers

LADY SEMINOLE INVITATIONAL

Carolyn Fiero, Julie Larsen

SOUTH CAROLINA INVITATIONAL

Barbara Gillespie, Julie Larsen (MVP)

SOUTH FLORIDA INVITATIONAL

Tiffany Daniels, Judi Davison, Carolyn Fiero

LADY SEMINOLE INVITATIONAL

Kari Keith

SOUTH FLORIDA INVITATIONAL

Tiffany Daniels

LADY SEMINOLE INVITATIONAL

Lori Crouse, Tiffany Daniels (MVP), Kari Keith, Christy Larsen
Julie Larsen

NATIONAL INVITATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP
Tiffany Daniels, Christy Larsen

FROST CUTLERY INVITATIONAL

Debbie DeJohn, Kelly Flaczinski, Christy Larsen

LADY SEMINOLE INVITATIONAL

Kelly Flaczinski

NCAA WOMEN’S COLLEGE WORLD SERIES
Leslie Barton, Debbie DeJohn

LADY SEMINOLE INVITATIONAL

Tina Getherall

LADY SEMINOLE INVITATIONAL

Leslie Barton, Toni Gutierrez (MVP)

ACC CHAMPIONSHIPS

Rebecca Aase, Leslie Adams, Leslie Barton, Susan Buttery (MVP),

Toni Gutierrez, Shannan Mitchem, Penny Siqueiros
SOUTH FLORIDA INVITATIONAL

Lisa Davidson

TAR HEEL INVITATIONAL

Toni Gutierrez (MVP)

TAR HEEL INVITATIONAL

Lisa Davidson

LADY SEMINOLE INVITATIONAL

Marla Looper

ACC CHAMPIONSHIPS

Leslie Barton, Susan Buttery, Heather Conway, Lisa Davidson
(MVP), Toni Gutierrez, Marla Looper

SOUTH FLORIDA INVITATIONAL

Cindy Lawton, Shamalene Wilson

ACC CHAMPIONSHIPS

Marla Looper, Jennifer Olow, Windy Weltz, Shamalene Wilson
LADY SEMINOLE INVITATIONAL

Shamalene Wilson

TAR HEEL INVITATIONAL

Jennifer Olow, Shamalene Wilson

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

ACC CHAMPIONSHIPS

Wendy Braye, Myssi Calkins, Renee Espinoza,

Heather Feltmann, Kristy Fuentes, Kristy Hull

TAR HEEL INVITATIONAL

Renee Espinoza, Cindy Lawton, Misty Molin
GLADSTONE’S/USF SOFTBALL CLASSIC

Wendy Braye, Renee Espinoza (MVP), Cindy Lawton

LADY SEMINOLE INVITATIONAL

Krsity Hull, Cindy Lawton, Misty Molin, Laurie Shepard
SPEEDLINE/USF SOFTBALL CLASSIC

Renee Espinoza, Shamalene Wilson

LADY SEMINOLE INVITATIONAL

Kristy Hull, Shamalene Wilson

TAR HEEL INVITATIONAL

Myssi Calkins, Kristy Fuentes

ACC CHAMPIONSHIPS

Renee Espinoza (MVP), Kristy Hull, Windy Weltz,

Shamalene Wilson

SPEEDLINE/USF SOFTBALL CLASSIC

Wendy Braye

TAR HEEL INVITATIONAL

Myssi Calkins, Kristy Fuentes, Misty Molin, Tami Post

ACC CHAMPIONSHIPS

Myssi Calkins, Kristy Fuentes (MVP), Kristy Hull, Tami Post
TALLAHASSEE DEMOCRAT/FLORIDA STATE INVITATIONAL
Dana Bailey, Kristy Hull, Jennifer White (MVP)

GEORGIA BUZZ CLASSIC

Jesse McGregor

ACC CHAMPIONSHIPS

Dana Bailey, Kristy Hull, Jesse McGregor, Stacy Venable (MVP),
Corrie Williams

TALLAHASSEE DEMOCRAT/FLORIDA STATE INVITATIONAL
Danielle Cox

ACC CHAMPIONSHIPS

Danielle Cox (MVP), Teresa Edenfield, Tami Post, Stacy Venable
UTC FROST CUTLERY CHALLENGE

Leslie Malerich (MVP), Becky Wallace, Brandi Stuart,

Teresa Edenfield

TALLAHASSEE DEMOCRAT/FLORIDA STATE INVITATIONAL
Staci Brandon, Serita Brooks

ACC CHAMPIONSHIPS

Leslie Malerich (MVP), Serita Brooks, Natalie Bennett,

Staci Brandon

ACC CHAMPIONSHIPS

Leslie Malerich, Natalie Bennett, Serita Brooks, Monique Marier
NCAA TALLAHASSEE REGIONAL

Leslie Malerich, Robyn Gauger, Jessica van der Linden, Jennifer White-Stokes,
Monique Marier, Serita Brooks

OTHER ACCOMPLISHMENTS

1981

1982
1992
1999
2001
2001
2001
2001

2001
2001

ASA Outstanding Athlete - Darby Cottle

USOC Best Amateur Softball Player in the Nation - Darby Cottle
FAIAW Softball Coach of the Year - JoAnne Graf

Olympia Award - Darby Cottle

Broderick Award - Darby Cottle

Most Valuable Pitcher in the South Florida Invitational
Toni Gutierrez

ACC Weaver-James-Corrigan Postgraduate Scholarship
Stacy Venable

Verizon Academic All-District 3 Softball Team - Brandi Stuart
NFCA Academic All-American - Becky Brock, Beth Wade
NFCA/LOUISVILLE SLUGGER DIVISION 1

Player of the Week - Brandi Stuart

MVP (Pitcher) FAU/Worth Invitational - Leslie Malerich

NFCA Outstanding Performer - Jennifer White-Stokes

NFCA Southeast Region

Coaching Staff of the Year 5 1



ALL-TIME LETTERWINNERS

Rebecca Aase
Leslie Adams
Shannon Aiken
Leah Armstrong
Kim Averill

1991-94
1992-93
1989
2001
1989

Greta Bahn
Dana Bailey
Leslie Barton
Jill Bellamy
Natalie Bennett
Shelley Berube
Michelle Bishop
Staci Brandon
Wendy Braye
Becky Brock
Serita Brooks
Jennifer Brown
Jodie Bullock
Jennifer Butler
Susan Buttery

1984-86
1996-99
1990-93
1986-88
2000-01
1984
1995
2000-01
1994-97
1999-01
2000-01
1998
1990
1995
1990-93

Myssi Calkins
Kimmy Carter
Christy Cerecedes
Rosalind Chou
Teresa Collins
Heather Conway
Dina Cooper
Suzanne Cooper
Shawnda Corbin
Danielle Cox
Skyla Cox

Lori Crouse

1994-97
1999-01
1998-99
1996-97
1984
1992-93
1984
1987
1988
1998-99
2001
1986-89

Tiffany Daniels
Lisa Davidson
Wendy Davis
Judi Davison
Debbie DeJohn
Jennie Dillmore
Tabitha Doka
Jennifer Drawdy

1986-89
1991-94
1984
1985-87
1987-90
1992-93
1994
1994

Teresa Edenfield
Stephanie Elowsky
Sherri Emetario
Renee Espinoza
Bonnie Evans
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1997-00
2000-01
1986-87
1995-96
1988

Heather Feltmann
Stephanie Ferlita
Carolyn Fiero
Kelly Flaczinski
Kristy Fuentes

‘

Robyn Gauger
Tina Getherall
Barbara Gillespie
Cathy Gooding
Cindy Gordon
Toni Gutierrez

‘

Lisa Hall

Roxanne Hantelmann
LeAnn Harrell

Becky Harrison
Jackie Hirschfeld
B.J. Hodges

Laurie Holler

Kristy Hull

‘

Julie Jordan

]

Kari Keith
Sarah King
Tina Kyler

‘

Hunter LaFountain
Christy Larsen
Julie Larsen
Monica Lawfield
Cindy Lawton
Marla Looper
Andi Lyons

1
1

Leslie Malerich
Monique Marier
Sandy Martinez
Meggan Matson
Jesse McGregor
Lora Migliaccio
Shannon Mitchem
Kelly Miller

Leslie Miller
LaTanya Mitchell
Misty Molin

1993-95
1995-96
1986-87
1988-91
1994-97

2000-01
1990-92
1985-86
1984

1992-93
1990-93

1998
1986
1984
1988-91
1998-01
1990-91
1985-86
1995-98

2001

1986-89
1997-98
1984

1989-90
1988-91
1985-88
1984

1994-95
1993-94
1999-00

1999-01
2001

1988-89
1997

1996-99
1988-91
1989-92
1998-00
1984

1999-00
1995-98

]

Heidi Nelson

1984

Jennifer Olow

Robin Pace
Susan Painter
Adrienne Pearson
Tami Post

Chris Priester

Julie Rice
Brenda Richardson
Daphne Russell

1991-94
1984
1988

1984
1984
1994-95
1996-99
1986

1988-91
1989
1987-88

‘

Kelly Schnute
Laurie Shepard
Tracy Simmons
Penny Siqueiros
Debbie Smith
Amy Snider
Lynn Steele
Brandi Stuart
Stacie Symonds

1995-96
1992-95
1987
1989-92
1986
1984-86
1985-87
2000-01
1994

‘

Windy Taff
Cynthia Thoma
Laurie Tiedt
Kelly Tillman

1996-97
1972-73
1984-87
1984

‘

Jessica van der Linden

Elisa Velasco
Stacy Venable
Dana Vickery

Beth Wade

Becky Wallace

Windy Weltz

Jennifer White-Stokes
Corrie Williams

Felicia Williams
Shamalene Wilson
Tina Wood

2001
2001
1997-99
1999

2001

1997-00
1994-97
1998-01
1996-99
1999-00
1993-96
1993-94

‘

Niki Zenger

1995-96



SERIES RECORDS

OVERALL RECORDS

OPPONENT

Adelphi

Alabama

Arizona

Arizona State
Auburn

Austin Peay

Ball State

Baylor
Bethune-Cookman
Boston College
Bowling Green
Bradley

Brown

Cal - Berkeley
Cal - Poly Pomoma
Cal - Riverside
Cal- State Fullerton
Cal - State Northridge
Campbell

Central Michigan
College of Charleston
Coastal Carolina
Colorado State
Connecticut
Creighton

Davis & Elkins
Dayton

Depaul

Detroit

Drake

Drexel

East Carolina
East Central CC
Eastern lllinois
Eastern Michigan
Florida

Florida A & M
Florida Atlantic
Florida International
Fresno State
Furman

Georgia

Georgia Southern
Georgia State
Georgia Tech
Grambling State
Hofstra

Illinois
Ilinois-Chicago
llinois State
Indiana

lowa

lowa State
Jacksonville State
Kansas

Kent

Liberty
Limestone

Long Beach State
Louisiana State
Louisiana Tech
Maine
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Marshall

Maryland
Massachusetts
Mercer

Miami (Ohio)
McNeese

Michigan

Michigan State

Millikin

Minnesota

Mississippi

Mississippi State
Mississippi Univ.-Women
Missouri

Nebraska

Nevada-Las Vegas UNLV
New Mexico

New Mexico State
New Orleans

Nicholls State

North Carolina

North Carolina-Charlotte
No. Carolina-Wilmington
Northeast Louisiana
Northern lllinois
Northern lowa
Northwest Louisiana
Northwestern

Notre Dame

Ohio

Ohio State

Oklahoma

Oklahoma City College
Oklahoma State
Onondaga CC

Oregon

Pacific

Penn State

Princeton

Providence

Purdue

Quincy College
Radford College
Rhode Island

Rider College

Robert Morris

Rutgers

Sacramento State
Saginaw Valley State
Samford

Sam Houston State
San Diego State
South Carolina

South Florida
Southern lllinois
Southern Mississippi
Southwestern Louisiana
Southwest Missouri State
St. Louis CC

Stanford

Stephen F. Austin
Stetson

Susquehanna
Syracuse
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Temple
Tennessee-Chattanooga
Tennessee Tech
Texas

Texas A&M
Texas-Arlington
Toledo

Troy State
UCLA

UNLV

Utah

Utah State
Valparaiso
Virginia
Washington
West Florida
Western lllinois
Wichita State
Winthrop
Wisconsin
Wright State
Yale
Youngstown State

SEMINOLE INVITATIONAL
YEAR CHAMPION
1984 Florida State

1985 Florida State
1986  South Florida
1987  South Florida
1988 Florida State
1989  Northern lllinois

1990  Pool Champions:

1991  Florida State/
Creighton

1992 Florida State

1993 Florida State

1994  Texas A&M

1995  Michigan

1996  South Florida

1997  Michigan State

1998 Florida State

1999  UMass

2000  Michigan
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0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
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MVP

Tina Kyler
Florida State

Beth Hawkins

Bradley

Debbie Morash

South Florida

Lisa Lines

South Florida
Tiffany Daniels
Florida State

Jill Justin

Northern lllinois
Southwestern Louisiana,
Illinois State, Nebraska
and South Florida;

no MVP’s or
All-Tournament Team
was chosen.

No MVP’s were chosen

Toni Gutierrez
Florida State
Leslie Adams
Florida State
Jennifer McFalls
Texas A&M

Sarah Griffin
Michigan

Monica Triner
South Florida
Stefanie Noffsinger
Michigan State
Jennifer White
Florida State
Danielle Henderson
UMass

Marissa Young
Michigan

2001 TOURNAMENT NOT FINISHED
DUE TO WEATHER CONDITIONS
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